
i 
' l 

;·/-

ORGANIZATION OF 
·:,.,., AF~CAN UNITY ".. . ~' ' 

• ·=- 'f-:;.';"'-n;. ;;;4 .----ORGANISATION n!! i..'l"".>.-""-"" 
,,~ ~"'-~'~! . AFRICAll.'tln 
• ~ SECRETARIAT 

• ·µ. , . SECRETARIAT 

" !' .' P. O. Box 3243 
'·~ ~ 
,• . ·~. 

ADDIS ABABA 

COUNCIL OF MINISTERS 

Eighteenth Ordinary Sees.ion 

-Addis Ababa - Feb:ru.ary 1972 

8. P.·3243 

CM/413/Rev .1 

THIRTEENTH ORDINARY SESSION OF. THE ADVISORY' COMMITTEE 

ON ·BUDGETARY AND FINANCIAL WJATTERS' · 

FRIDAY 17TH TO THURSDAY 23RD DECElVJBER 1971' . 

.AND WEDNESDAY 9TH TO FRIDAY 11 TH FEBRUARY 1972 



• 

(! 

;;(· 

,...,, 
~, . 

Cffi/ 4 13/Rev. 1 · 

Page 1 

THIRTEEl'r'TH. ORDI~ARY SESSlON OF THE AJJITISORY COl\rIMIT.TEE 
ON BUDGETARY AND .FINill'TCIAL Jllf..ATTERS 

FRIDIT17TH TO TlJURSDAY 23RD DECEiilBER 1971 
AND WEDNESDAY 9TH TO FRIDAY 11 TH FEBRUARY 1972 

The Thirteenth Ordinary Sesf?ion of the Advisory CotE::.i ttee 

on Budgetary anc1 Financfal Matters opened at the Africa Hall on 

Friday 17tb. De'ceuber 1971 at about 4. 30 p .• Ii1. The OolllL'.litte,e 

discussed iiens (1) to (11) in its Agenda during the December 

_meeting but it was able to. for:raulate defihi te reconnenrlations on 

them only during the resULled session in ·February. As for i teii1 

12, the report of Mr. Adu was orily available in the first week 

of February theref.ore the Cofilli ttee considered it at its resumed 
sess-:ton. 

2. All tb.e following nembers of the Cora-.ii ttee were present 
at the ,resumed session: 

(i) G.AMBIA Chair:raan 

(ii) NIGERIA Rapportel,ll': 

'' 

'(iii) EGYPT 

·(iv) SENEGAL 
(v) SOMALIA 

(vi) BURUNDI 

(vii) ZAMBIA • 
·~viii) ·UGANDA 

Mr B. ,o. Semega-Janneh 
High Commission.er of' the . 
Ganbia in London 

m:r. E. Olu .Sanu 
Nigerian Ambassador 
Addis Ababa 

.-

3. The Chairuan made ·a brief statei:ient welcoLling the nenibers 
.of the CofilLlittee. He said that once again the Co=ittee was 

' ,_ . 
meeting to consider, anong other· things, OAU General Secretariat's 

·draft budget for the financial year 1972/73 and to.subuit 
' ' 

suitable· recoI!lllrnndations to the' Council of Ministers at its 

Budgetary S'ession in February 1972. The Chairman hoped that 

the usual spirit of co-operation would uark the Com.Llittee's 

de.liberations. 
' 



• 

•• 

CM/413/Rev. 1 

Page 2 

4, The Assi.stant Secretary-General in charge of Administration 

.and Finance, welcomed the members of the Committee on behalf of 

the Administrative Secretary-General. He promised tl;le Committee 

that the staff of the Administrative' Department. would be on hand 

to f'acili tate the work of the' Committee. 

5, The Committee agreed to observe the following hours of work: 

10.00 ~.m ... to 1.00 pom. 

3.00 P .m. to 7.00 Poffi·o 

and to have night sessions when occasions demand.ed. 

6. The Committee adopted the following draft agenda., document 

FBi'II/1 /XIII as submitted by the Secre.tariat: 

( 1 ). 

(.2) 

(3) 

( 4) 

Opening Statement by the Chairman of the Advisory Committee 

Statemen.t of the Administrative Secretary-General 

, (a) 

(b) 

Organization of '\l'ork 

Adoption of the Agenda 

'\ 

\ 

Report of the Adlil:i.nistrative Secretary-General on 

the .implementation of Decision CJllJ/Dec .136(XVI) of 

the Council. of Minist13rs - FBJlll/3/XIII 

(5} Consideration of the Financial Report for the fiscal 

year 1970/71 -, FBM/4/XIII 

.(6) Consideration of the Report of Auditors on the OAU, 

:fin~mcial operations for 1970/71 and the cOJ;nments of 

the General, Secretariat on the Report - FBM/5/XIII and 

FBM/6/XIII 

' 

(7) Contribution of member states to the OAU funds - FBM/7/XIII 

(8). Subventions to African Organizations 

(a.) Supreme Council of Sport -- FBlVl/8/XIII 

(b) International Association for tl;le Dev<;Jlopment of 

Doeumentation, Libraries and Archives in Africa 

FBM/9/XIII 

(9) Finaneial Repo:i:'t of the Commission of .lVI~diation, Concilia-­

tion and Arbitration - FBlVI/10/XIII 



(10) 

CM/tt 13/Rev. 1-

Page 3 

Proposal to pay gratuity tc; the Secretary-General, the 

Assistant Secretaries-Gener'tl, the President and Vice~ 

Presid.e11t of the Commission for Mediadon, Conciliation 

and 'Arbitration ·- FEM/11 /XIII 

( 11) Consideration of the Draft :?rogrannne .-,;,nd Budget for the 

fiscal year 1.st June -1972 ·c;o 31st M:as· 1972 - CJll[/414/Rev.1 

(12) Review of the S'tructure of the Gener2.l Secretariat of the 

Organization of African Unity - consideration of 

Adu Report. 

(13) Any other business_. 

7. A member of the Cammi t.tee :-caised the 

randum which the OAU staff had prepared and 

quest~on of a memo­

distributed. to the 

Committee just before it started the meeting. The memorandum 

which was addressed to the Committee, through the Administrative 

Secretary-General, oontained propoc:als abou·t; improvement of the 

conditions of service of the staff. The Ass:i.ste.nt Secretary 

General informed the Cammi ttee ·ohat he supported the memorandum in 

principle and. requested that it should b'e listed as item 12 on 

the Agenda. The Col\lllli t-tee agreed with this request but. insisted 

to have the Assistant Secretary-General's written comments on 

the memorandum before. it could consider it. The Assistant 

Secretar<J-General complied with the Committee's request and the 

-memorandum was accordingly lis'Ged for consideration. 

Report of the Administr~_!i':_e Secretary-G~nera;t. on the_ 
Implementation of Decision Civl/D~;2.•_:L3_[\_~J_I )___g:f _:the 
Council of Ministers - Ffilll',~3i~J;JL.~n~-~1?W/J.l:JCJI1:..4Q:.d. I 

8. The Secretariat int.rnd.uceCJ. ·i;}18 C.ocu:ment. The~r sai_d that 

the main document containei the ate:i;;e the Secretariat haa. taken 

tc implement the Council :r-ncision referred to above and the 

E\-ddendum contained_ measures wh:'.Ch :~:he GeneraJ. Secretariat intended 

to take to further improve the Admin:'.strative machinery. The 

Secretariat explained that t~ie Heac1quarters issued queries to the 

Regional Offices to implement Council of Minj_sters' Decisi.ons but 



• 
Cl'II/413/Rev .1 
Page 4 

they had not yet received all the anGwers to its quel'.'.ies. 
' It was hoped that these would be received soon and that in 

the very near future there would be soue i:aiproveL.lerits in 
financial operations of the General S~cretariat and the 
Regional. {lff,ic es, following certain st.eps already taken by 
the General Secretariat. The Secretariat invited the Advisory -=:<,~. 

CommitteEr'to take nC'';; of the report. 

9. The Co=ittee decided to deliberate on the report page 
by pag(;l. These are soue of the salient points of the debate: 

(a) A member of the Co=it,tee thought that the 
financial lapses which had been observed during 
1969/70 financial year by the Board of Auditors 
in the operation of the Organization's funds by 
the,OAU Secretariat and its Regional· Offices, 
were a result of lack of adequate financial control 
and the inadequacy of the Financial Rules and 
Regulations as well as the Staff Rules and 
Regulations. The Secretariat assured the 
Committee that disciplinary actions had been taken 
against all staff meubers who had been found to 
violate the Financial Rules and Regulations or 
the Staff Ruies and Regulations as indicated in 
the docuruents subruitted to the ColilLlittee. The 
secretariat explained that the Fine.ncial Rules 
and Regulations and the Staff Rules and Regulations 
were basically sound but as in all other 
Rules and Regulations they could be auended as 
occasions demanded. The Secr~tariat further 
explained that with the posting of ·rnternal 
Auditors to the two uain Regional Offices, Lagos 
and Dar-es-Salaam, and with the qualitative 
improvenent of the personnel in their Finance 
Divisi.on, marked improveiaents in the accounting 
cif these offices would soon be observed. 



• 

• Ci;/413/Hev.l 

Pag'e 5 

(b) The Committee suggested that freg_uent visits 'to 

the Regional Offices by the Internal Auditor of 

the Head~uarters in Addis Ababa and the Senior 

Officers in the Department of Administration would 

help to enlighten staff in the Regional Offices 

about proper accounting procedure. The Secret~riat 

said that such visits were in fact made at. present 
' consistent with economic prudence. 

(c) J;n paragraph 8 of the Administrative Secretary­

General's report, i~ was stated "The failure to 

• 

estimate more. exact~y was due to the 

of. staff. in number and competence." 

off a lot of critical discussions on 

inadequacy 

This spar}r.ed 

the method of 

recruiting OAU staff. The Secretariat explained 

to the Committee the present procedure of 
. ; 

recruiting staff. The Appointment Board of the 

General Secretariat functioned in an advis,ory 

capacity to the Administrative Secretary-General, 

in conformity with the provisions of the Staff 

Rules and Regulations. The Committee wondered 

why incompetent offic-ials were recruited in the 

first place and wanted to know if it was not 

better to remove those who have been found 

incompetent. 

it wou:j;d have 
In fact, the Committee felt that 

been better for an independent body 

to be responsible for recruitment of OAU staff. 

The Secretariat explained to the Committee the 

working of the OAU Appointme'.'t and Promotion 

Board and further told the Committee that the 

Council of r,1inisters once debated this matter 

and decided that the OAU Charter's stand on the 

matter should remain. 

(cl) The Committee discussed at :Length the provisions 

of the Secretary-General's administrative instruc­

tions on travel and baggage allowances of OAU 

\ 



' 
• 

~· ' 
·;;. 

Cl'D/413/Rev .1 

Page 6 

staff members when thf!Y travel either' on initial 

recruitment, 'home leave, transfer or on separation,. 
" 

' 

The Co=ittee exhorted. the Secretariat to see to 

it'that the Financial Rules and Regulations and 

th~ Staff Rules and Regulations were strictly 

adhered to. 

(e) A member of the Committee wanted the Secretariat 

to explain the procedure Of obtaining aid from 

·sources outside Africa. The Executive Secretary 

S;rRC/OAU Office, Lagos,said. that his office 

sought these aids· for specific projects submitted 

qy the OAU Membe.r States. One e a donor was 

satisfied with the project it would give the aid 

direct to the Member State concerned and not into 

the coffers of the STRC, Office. The Executive 
' , 

S~cretary informed the Co=i tte.e· that the 

subject of external aid which his Office obtained 

for OATJ. lliember States was deal~ wi 1;h at length 

in the .report of the Board of Audi tors. 

(f) The Commit.tee was highly critical of the EXecutive 

Secretary of the OAU Office .in .New York because of 

the heavy over-expenditure shown against his 

Office and, particularly, because of his apparent 

refusal to .reply to a letter of query ·from the 

Secretariat. During iis resumed 13th Ordi'naTy 

Session, the Secretariat informed the Committee 

that it had received a reply froni the Executive 

Secretary and that the financial irregularities 

.had been corrected. 

1,0. The Committee took note of the measures contained in 

the Administrative Secretary-General's report in implementa­

tion of the Council decision. 



• Cl'll/413/Rev •. J. 

Page-7 

11. Consideration of the Financial Re ort of the Fiscal 
Year 1970 71 - FBJ\'l 4 XIII. 

The Secretariat introduc.ed the docuraent and briefly 

su:mma:i;-ized its contents .• 

report. 

The Advisory Co=ittee adopted the 

12. Consideration of the Re;:iort of Auditors on the OAU 
Financial Operation for 1970/71 and the Comments of 
the General Secretariat and the Re ional Offices on 

'the Re ort - FBM 5 XIII and FBM: XIII 

When discussing paragraph' 6 of the report, the 

Executive Secretary of STRC/OAU Office, Lagos, in ansfler to 

a CJ:Uestion of the Nigerian delegation said that lhgeria had 

paid into the Accounts of the STRC/OAU Office, Lagos, the 

amount of US$ 23,.008. 74 shown against Nigeria in respect of· 

the extraordinary session of the Council of Ministers helct 

in Lagos .. 

13. On the question of other debts shown against paragraph 

6(-a), (c) and (d),. the Secretariat promised that they would 

follow up the matter with the States concerned. 

14. An Audit.query against :rn:r. S. Bassioun? 

The Committee was satisfi,ed that J\'lr. Bassiouny had 

discharged himself completely from the service of the 

Egyptian Embassy before he w:::i.s recruited into the OAU. 

The Co=ittee, in accepting this paymeat.,' advised the· 

Secretariat to ensure that adequate provision was :made in 

the Staff Rules and Regulations for such a case. 

15. Paragraph 25, Shipping of J)r. l~uzira' s ;personal effects 
on separation 

(a) The Secretariat explained that in Dr. !Viuzira's 
J • 

case, they applied Sec.tion VI, paragraph 9 of the 

Staff Rules and Regulations which_ says; "The 0.AIJ 

s]'.iall pay '\\ravel expenses of a staff member and 

his eligible clependants from his ):J.oro.e country to 
' and froro. the official duty stati.on on initial. 

' 



• 

• 

• 
' 

,. 

' -,: . .., 
OM/4l3/Revol 

Page . .8 

appointment and on separation from service 

provicled that his .appointment was for a period 

of one year or longer or he had completed not 

less than.one year of continuous serviceo" 

])ro lVluzira completed more than one year of ser\rice 

and hence the Secretariat paid for the .expenses 

of·his personal effects which are incJ.:ud~d under 

the phrase "travel expenses•io 

(b) The Secretariat conceded that there was an 

Internal Rule to supplement the above section of 

the Staff Rules and Regulations which required a 

staff .member to serve for at least twp years·to 

g_ualify for the benefit enjoyed' by Dro rliuzirao 

But as this Internal Rule was more restrictive 

than the relevant section of the Staff Rules and 

Regulations, the Secretariat had since amended it 

to conform with the provisions.of the Staff Rules 

and Regulations o The Co=i ttee accepted tl:J.e 

explanations of the Secretariato 

160 On the Audit query against lv.iro Aklilu the Secretariat 
I 

offered the following explanations: 

(i) It was not correct that i\ID:'o AkliJ.:u took salary 

advance three .. times within the financial year 

of 1970/710 In June 1970, Mro Aklilu was paid 

an advance for the period of leave which he was 

about to takeo Because of exigencies of th!" 

service, the leave was postponed till. December 19700 

As J\'Ir. Aklilu 1 s leave was again postponed to 

Nlarch 1971, he had. to refund the leave pay he 

had taken. 

(ii) In November '1970 Niro Aklilu took a. salary advance 

in accordance with the Rules on .. advances. 



• 

• 

•' 

r 

CM/413/Rev. 1 

Page 9 

(iii) When Mr. Aklilu was able to take his leave in 

March 1971, he was paid in advance for the period 

·of leave. 

leave. So 

Mr. Aklilu 

This 

(ii) 

is rlormal .sine e he had earned the· 
' 

is the only flalary advance 

took during the financial.year in g_uestion. 

(iv) On the CJ.Uestion of petty cash, Mr. Akli],u gave 

along explanation that the incident reported 

hy the Au.di tors was due. to a misunderstanding 

between himself and the Central. African Republic 

member of the Board of. Audi tors.. The Secretariat 

defended r11r. Aklilu' s long record of faithful and 

dutiful service to the OAU. The Co=ittee 

felt there was no need to pursue the matter any 

further after the General Secretariat promised 

that his work would be more· closely supervised. 

17. Paragraph 26( c) - The Case of Mr. Aina 

The Executive Secretary STRC/OAU Office, Lagos, 

explained that the advance was given to Mr. A:lna in confor­

mity with the Rules on advances and that ~/Jr. Aina' who 

received all his salary in local currency; Nigerian pounds, 
-,-

had to refund in that currency. 

18. The Committee asked the Secretariat to cm;iply with 

the recomnendation of the External Board of Auditors on 

the need to buy a franking ma·chine in order to .save money 

in buying stamps and to avoid possible misuse of stamps. 

' 19. The Co!IlL1i ttee took not·e of a reuark made by rr1embers· 

of the Board of External Auditors at page 20, parag.:i:-aph 36 

of their .report that they had no access to the report of 

the In.ternal Audi tor. The Secretariat explained that it 

was the Advisory· Co=ittee itself which had observed uuring 

one of its meetings that the External Auditors were relying 

too much on the report of the Internal Auditor instead of 



• .._-.. ... 

. ' 

_, ___ , 

CM/413/Rev.l 

Page 10 

conducting an independent auditing. The CoJlllllittee agreed 

:that while the work of the External Audi tors V/Ould: be 

facilitated by their having access to the reports of the 

Internal Audrtor, they were expected to do original work 

so that t.heir reports could be compared vii th those of t.he 

Internal Audi tor. 

20. The Internal Auditor traced the history of the Internal 

Audit Section of the General Secretariat and informed' the 

Committee what his duties were. The Administrative Secretary-
' 

Genera~ supplemented this explanation and told the Committee 

that the Internal Auditor was directly .responsible to him 

and advised him on proper administration of OAU funds. 

All cheg_ues were passed to the Internal Auditor before 

. payment and would not endorse any disbursement unl.ess he 

was satisfied that it was in accordance with the Financial 

Rules and Regulations. The Committee reg_uested the Adminis­

trative Secretary-General to submit to it a financial report 

including, among other things, a financial statement. on the 

accounts of the OAU General Secretariat and those of the 

Regional Offices every four months. The report shoulc'l 

contain the shortcoming discovered by the internal auditor 

during the period in g_uestion and the corrections effected 

by the Secretariat. 

21. Contributions of Member States to OAU Funds - FBM/7/XIII 

The Committee took note of the information contained 

in the document. It agreed to recommend to the Council of 

Ministers that the Council should ask the current Chairman 

of the Assembly of Heads of State and Government to appeal 

to Member States who are in arrears to settle the amounts 

they owed. 

22. Subvention to African Organizations 

(a) Supreme Council for Sport in Africa - FBM/8/XIII; 

(b) International Association for the Development of 

Documentation, Libraries and Archives in Africa -

FBlVi/9/XIII. 



., ' 

-

CM/413jRev .1 
Page 11. 

In introaucing this subject, the Secretariat informea 
the Committee that they had been advised that anottier request . . by Camerooµ for a grant for an Institute on Int.ernational 
Relations was being proce.ssed and that this request would be 
put before the Comm_i ttee in due course. They also 2.nticipated 
other orgai:iizations may submit their own requests before the 
Council me.ets in February. The Committee de.cided to recommend • to the Council of Ministers a global sum'of US$ 120,00Q for 
all the subventions for 1972/73 fi:q.ancial year. The General 
Secretariat would thert have the task of apportioning. this 
global allocation. 

23. Proposal to ;Pay gratuity to the Secretary-Ge~eral, Assistant SecretarieE_i::-General, the President and Vice-Presidents of. the Commission of Mediation, Conciliation and Arbitration -IFBJVI/ll/XIII 

(a) The Assistant Secretary-.General introduced the 
subject briefly. He.explained that he need not 
delve into this matter too long as it, was very 
familiar to., the Committee, The Advisory Committee 
had once pronounced itself on it saying that it 
accepte'a the principle that political ap]Jointees 
of the OAU should be enti"Glea to gratuity ·at the 
ena of their service. '.L'he ma. tter haa gone up, t,o 
the Assembly of Heads of State ana Government, 
who ;re"turnea it to the Advisory Committee for a 
definite recommendation, 

(b) A member of the Committee referred to paragraph 4 
of the, a ocument F:Bll'i/11/XIII where it was sta tea 
that the President and the two Vice-Presidents 
of the Commission of Mediation, 'Conciliation and 
Arbitration requested and were given ti-ro Il!onths 
salary as gratuity. The member want ea evi.a ence 
from the Secretariat for thi~ stsi.tement. The. 
Secretariat reproaucea, as belo•r.:, the relevant 
part of the letter from the former P-.cesia ent of 
the. Media ti on Commission, lVIr. Jus-tice oa esanya, 



.. 

' 

CTuI/ ~cl3/Rev .1 
Page 12 

addressed to the Secretary-General on the subject. The part 

reads: 

"My Dear Secretary-General, 

.I refer to our discussion at the Gene:ctJ.l Secretariat 

on Friday 9th Oct.ober and Saturday 10th October 1970 and 

.now respectfully forward to you the ·following reg_uests: 

(1) The payment of gratuity to th~ members of the 

Bureau in the· form. of two months' salaries in 

addition to.their normal entitlements. In the 

event O·f the Council of Ministers. deciding 
against the :payment of such a gratuity each 

member of the Bureau who. has received the same 

shall be.liable to refund it. This condition for 

the award has been agreed upon by the Bureau." 

The Committee recommended to the Council of Ministers that the 

· Secretary-General, the Assistant Secretaries-General, the former 

President of the Commission .of Mediation, Conciliation and 

Arbitration and the two Vice-Presidents should be entitled to 

receive gratuity at the end of their assignments with the OAU 

and that the amount of such gratuity be determined b3' th'e. 

Council of Ministers i.tself. ·rhe. Committee agreed that th:e 

matter is a delicate one, and should.be determined by the C.ouncil 

of Ministers. -

24. The Committee looked again into the report of the Board 

of External Auditors beginning with the section dealing with 

the accounts of ,the Go-ordinating Committee for the Li.beration 
' I ' ' ' 

of Africa. The Committee was on the whole .c.ritical of many 
' financial lapses pointed out by the Auditors. The Accountant 

of the Li be.ration Gommi ttee gave arr undertaking that efforts 
would be made t·o avoid a repetition of these mistakes.· 



' 

• CM/ 4 1 3/Rev. 1 

Fage i3 

25. At this j,unctur·e the Secretary•-Gencral informed the Cortm:i tt.ee 

that he had received a .letter from the Government of the Sudan 

complaining against a section of the report of the Board of 

External Auditors. This section deals with a reply which an 

Assistant Executi've Secretary of the Liberation Committee gave 

when he was asked to co=ent on a con.tri bution in kind made by 

yhe Sudan, The Assistant Exe cu ti ve Secretary is g_uoted by this 

report to have said:-

"The Secretariat (that is the Secretariat of the 

Liberation Committee in Dar-es-Salaam) is unhappy about 

the PJ:'.(3..Ctice whereby a member-state supplied goods in 

part-payment of its contribution to the Speci8:1 Fund 

without either taking into account the needs of the 

Committee or even q,uoting the prices of each item 

supplied. The last Council of Ministers appealed to 

member-states to put a stop to this practice and. 

suggested the establishment of a Purchasing Committee 

of the Liberation Committee which would in future 

scrutinize all such payments in kind. This Committee 

has now been establj:shed. We no longer tolerate the 

past system as exemplifi.ed in Sudan's method of contri­

bution." 

26. The Committee agreed that the I!lode of making contribution 

in kind to the Liberation Committee by a member-state has been 

approved by OAU political bodies concerned and it is still in 

practice. 
Assistant 
Committee 

The Coriimi ttee therefore g_uestioned the right of the 
. ' ' Executive Secretary to make the above statement. The 

d·ecided that the statement be expunged from records, 

27. When the Committee came to discuss the Auditors' report on 

STRC/OAU Office, Lagos, the Assistant Secretar·y--General in charge 

of b.dministration and Finance introc1uced the matter briefly. He 

said that when the Administrative Secretary-General had caus.e to 
' 

suspect that there was some financial irregularities particularly 

as regards the use of foreign currency of the STRC accounts by 



• 

• 
• • 

CM/ 41 3/Rev. i 

;page 14 

some staff members in STRC Office, he asked the Chief of Finance 

and the Ip.ternal Audi tor to inv13stigate. The reports revealed 

a shocking state of affairs. These reports show thai; 

Mr'V K Ac.quah, the then. Chief Finance Officer of STRC Office,· 

Lagos, and the two Assistant Executive Secretaries 

Messrs H~ H. A. Razik and Papa.:Diouf extravagantly indulged in 

misusing the foreign currency of the STRC accounts. The Assistant 

Secretary-General·said that he was surprised when he saw the 

report _of the Board of External Audi tors on Lagos accounts 

because, contrary to the information available to him, the names 

of Mr. A. 0. Odelola, the Executive Secret1:ry and Miss B. ObilcP"" 

a Confidential Secretary, were mentioned among ihose involved in · 

this currency dealings. 

28. The Executive Secretary STRC/OAU Office" Lagos, made a 

statement along the lin~s of his comments contained in document 

CM/416/Add; 1. This docULlent embodied detailed c·omrnents on tl'",e 

.report of the Board of External Audi tors on :iJagos accoun,t. He 

said that Mr. Nkansah, who audited the L1;1gos accounts, deliberatel;y 

wanted to drag his name in the mud by wrongly associating him' 

with those involved in currency dealings. He showed to many 

members of the Committee receipts to·prove that in all cases, 

except one, whi·ch was a genuine advance, irregulari,ties co=,ittea. 

by some one else were attributed to him. When the members· o:f the 

Committee saw these receipts and read the report of the Internai 

Auditor, on the same matter, they were satisfied that Mr Nkansah, 

who audited the accounts of Lagos Office was, in many respect2, 

wrong in his findings. The Co=ittee therefore completely 

exonerated Mr. A. O. Odelo
0

la, the Executive Secretary and 

Miss Bola Obilana, his Confidenti~l Secretary. But many membet·s 

of the Committee deplored, in very strong terms, the malpractices 

·of the former Chief Finance Officer ,of Lagos, Mr. V. ,K. Acg_uah 

and the two Assistant Executive Secretaries Messrs A. Razik and 

Papa .Diouf. The Committee was more severe on Mr. Acciuah because 

the others could not indUlge in the malpractices without the :full , 
" support of the_ Chief Financ.e Officer. ! 

29. The two Assistant Executive Secretaries in OAU/STRC Of'fice, 

Lagos., addressed the Cammi ttee in order to explain their cases. 

l'llr. Papa' Diouf. saiu that he took some money in foreign curren~y 

I· 



.. ·~ 

.. 

CM/413/Rev. '1 
Page '15 

to go to Cotonou to buy car spare parts. 
and returned balance of money to the STRC 

He made some purchase 

Accountant in local 

currency. He argueC. that he did not see anything 
procedure. Mr Razik in his own defence, in:for.wed 
that he had taken touring advance for an official 

wrong in this 
the Co=i tt.ee· 
mission at t!re 

en.d of which he found that the amount given to him was m~re than 
what was required, He had to refund the balance in local 
currency because the Accountant had not advised him that he had 
to refund it in the original foreign currency which. he was given. 
The Committee, on the whole, accepted their explanation. 

JO. At the end of its long deli"neration on this matter, the 
Committee decided that; 

(i) The Administrative Secretary-General should institute 
a disciplinary Committee with a view to taking steps . . . 
to imposE disciplinary actions on any staff member in 
STRC/O.AU Offices who was c~nsidered guilty of :financial 
malpractice and to r8port to the Advisory Committee at 
its pre-Council session, the actions taken. 

(ii) The parts of the report of the Board of External 
t.4~d;;i.tors wrongly attributing malpractices to the 
Executive Secretary, Mr. A. o. Odelola and his 
Confidential Secretary Miss Bola Obilana, be 
corrected to agree with the position recorded by 
the Internal Auditor in his report which the 
Committee, on the evidence available to it, accepted 
as accurate. 

(iii) The report· o:f the Internal Audi tor on the accounts 
of the General Secretariat and the Regional Offices 
for the :financial year '1970/71 be accepted as 
Colllllli ttee' s document and should be plaoed be:f.ore 
the Council of ll'tinisters. 

(iv) That in view of the P,erehnial.over-spending at the 
sub-Offices of the STRC, at Bangui, 'Yaounde, Niamey 
and lV!uguga· (Nairobi) the Executive Secretary should 
ensure that remittanc~s to these sub.:.offices are 
made periodically only after these offices have 
subllli tted their financial returns,· and. that on no 



' ' 

~- .. 

........ "' ... . -· ..... _ ~ .. 
, 

CM/413/Rev.l 

Page 16 

account should their cash.in hand exceed their 

estimated q_uarterly d.isbursements, In short, they 

must never be allowed to have too much cash in hand. 

31. The Committee discussed the recommendation of the Board 

of External Au.di tors that in view of the large cash available 

in the accounts of the STRC/OAU Office, a partial embargo 

should be placed on remittances of subventions t.o Lagos. The 

Committee compared this with a similar recommendation in the 

report of the '.Internal Auditor that subventions be sent to 

Lagos only to the extent of bringing the total amount available 

to that Office up to the total funds allocated ~n the budget 

of Lagos and those of the Sub-Regional Offices. 

32. The Committee also listened to the views of the Executive 

Secretary of STRC/OAU Office on the matter. ·It then recommended 
' that any request by the Lagos Offic.e to the General Secretariat 

for subvention should be treated on its merit. 

33. While the Committee was discussing the Auditors' report on 

the accounts of OAU Office in Santa Isabel, members were alarmed 

by the allegations of the Auditors against Mr. Papa Diouf. 

34. The Auditors were also critical of Dr. Addoh, the Assistant 

Director, Inter-·African.· Phyto-Sani tary Commission, Yaounde, when 

he served in Santa Isabel. They felt that Dr. Addoh's operation 

of the ac.counts of that office was irr.egular. The Advisory 

Committee was very indignant of the revelation and they made , 
the following recommendation, re-enforcing its recommendations 

at paragraph 30, that:-

( i) the Administrative Secretary-General should. cause 

investigation to be made in all financial malpractices 

appearing j.n the report of the Board of External 

Auditors as attributed to some OAU staff members 

with a view to taking disciplinary action. 



• 

,, 
• < 

·~ .. 

OKv' 413/Rev .r 
Page 17 

(ii) the Adminis,tra ti ve Secretary-General, should 

inform the Council of Ministers, through the 

Advisory 'Co=i ttee what. enquiry he has insti.tuted 

and what, j_f necessary, disciplinary'ac.tions he 
·has taken. 

35.. The Board of External Auditors, in its re.port on Nair0bi 

'Office, showed displeasure at the fact that that office overspent 

the provisions in certain i terns of their _budget. The Oo=itt:3e 

shared this displeasure and members insisted that •OAU Offic•es 

must. spend wi.thin the limits provided fcir in the various. 

items of their budgets. The unf.ortunate aspect of deliberate 

ov:ere:x;pendi ture some.times goes as high as 80% of original 

budget .in respec.t of some items, However there was no over­

spending on the over-all vote of the office •.. 

J6, The Assistant Secretary-General in charge of Administration 
and Finance explained the· situation. He made ;,, clear distinction 
betwetm two si tu.ations: -

(a) an office unavoidably over-spending in certain 

items while under-spending in others and thereby 

restricting itself within the global budget 

provided, and, 

( b) a:b:, office s:pBnd:i,ng in excess of the total budget 

provided. ~ 

Tl).e Assistant Secretary-G.eneral e·xplained that since the 

budgetary proposals su bmi.tted by the Secretariat 1~ere 'often 

drastically and solnet.imes arbitrarily cut by the OAU political 
I 

bodies,. situation (.a) could not be avoided. 1-'he o'ouncil of 

Ministers recognized the fact that (a) wot;1.ld happen, that was 
why the Council empower'ed. the resident members of the Advis'ory 

Co=i·ttee to _approve virements for the OAU. He said that the 
case of Nairobi Office fell unde.r the (a) category and, t.hat 

,/ 

glo oally the Office spent .less than the total amount allocated · 

for it. · 

37•. Before the Committee adopted the Auditors' report, it 
' recormnended that the Internal Auditor in Lagos audits the 

accounts of Niamey from time to time instead of the auditors from 
the Headqqarters doing so. The Co=ittee also once more appealed to 



.· 

' 

CM/413/Rev .1 
Page 18 

the General Secretariat. to effect str:i,cter financial con~rol and 

avoid inexcusable over-expenditure which .results in seeking 

retroactive approval of unapproved spending. The Corm:rittee 

expressed the hope that the Secretariat would endeavour to abide 

by the Council's decision of obtaining priqr ?pproval of the 

resident members ·of the Advisory Corrn;ii ttee bef.ore incurring over~· 

expenditure. 

38. Financial Re of the Co=ission of Mediation 
Conciliation rbitration - FBM 0 XIII 

The Secretariat explained that they had prepared this paper 

following a decision of the Council that Member States 'should be 

re-assessed to pay their contribution. to the budget of the 

Medi~tion Co=ission for 1968/69 on the basis of the Commissionfs 

actual expenditure for that year and not on the approved est.:j,mate, 
.•. 

The two annexes to the paper explain the position clearly as what 

each member state will now pay or receive as refund. The 

Co=ittee' reco=ended the paper for Council's acceptance. 
' . 

39, Consideration of the Draft ProgramLle and Budget 
for the fiscal year, 1st June 1972 to 31st Iday 1973 

The Assistant Secretary-General introduced the'budget and 

said it contained only a few new posts. He inforned the 

Committee that the proposals about upgrading were left out as it 

was hoped that the expert on sliructure who would send his report 

to the Council next· February through the Advisory Committee, 

would discuss the question of upgradings. The Colill:l.ittee exanined 

the budgetary proposals very carefully and accepted, among others, 

the following· new posts:-

(i) Refugee Bureau 

Co-ordinator (P2 Step 3): US.$6,825.00 

The Corrnnittee requested the Secretary-General to submit to it an 
' 1annual financi'a·l report on the Special Refugee Funds. 

' 

. ' 



• 

·1 Ci'II/4_13/Rev.1 

(ii) STRC 
(a) 

(b) 

( c) 

Page 19 

- :Yi;i.ounde 
Documentalist (GS4 Step 7) US •. $4,486.00 

.French Typist (GS1 Step 4) US.$1,638.00 

English Ty:pist(GS1 Step 10)US.$1,966.00. 

These were :paid froru the vote for the Consultants and therefore 

this vote in 1972/73 budget for Consultants will be reduced by an 

anount equal to the total of the above salaries. 

(iii) STRC - Bangui 

(a) Translator (P3 Step 1) 

(b) Typist (locally recruited) 
. . 
. . 

US.$7,833.06 

US.$ 940.00 

40. The ColJJilittee also accepted, among other things, the 
' I 

following items in the· 1972/7 3 _draft budget: 

Code 102 Tefilpo:ra,ry Translators & Secretaries US.$ 5,, 000. 00 

Code 201 Travel experi8es on horae leave; US.$63,644.29 

Cod€) 300-308 Official Mission . . US~$70,000.00 

Code 600 Statione·ry and,Office Supplies US.$35,000.00 

Code 704 Internal reproduction eg_'ui:praent US .• $ 3,500.00 

do de 900 Im:pienentation of decisions c.nd 
resolutions .. US.$120,000.00 

African Grou:12 at. the United Nations 

Code 500-504 Communications US.$6,000.00 

Code 609 Translation us.$1,000.00 

Code 702· Furniture US.$1,000.00 

41. The amount required· to convene a meeti.ng of the members .of 

the Commission of Mediation, Conciliation and Arbitration is 

US .$24, 669.00. The Committee. requested the Secretary-General to 

find out whether he could raise this 8.Llount from the savings in 

" t-he current budget .of 1971/72 or from other sources to enable· the 

Co=ission to meet during the current financial year. If the 

Secretary-General succeeds in doing so, a token sum of US.$5,000.00 

would be :put in the 1972/73 budget for the :poss~ble Commissi~n's 
, 

meeting during that year. But if there are not enough savings of 

.. 

r 



•' 

CM/4-13/Rev .1 .. 
' "D,- C"~ .20 -'-""""o'--

us: $24, 669. 00 in the current budget or the i:10ney cannot be obtained 
fi·om other -sources for the CoJJlllissi·on 's meeting during the currer:t 
financ:j.al year, this anou;1t be inserted in 1972/73 budget to 
enabl.e the Co=i13·s~on to meet a.uring that financial 'year. 

42. The CoIIJ.W.ittee was seized wi';h thtl request of the Libyan 
Arab Republic to r.eceive all OAU correspondence and clocw:,ients in 
Arabic Lo,nguage as it is an official and working ·1:i-nguage of the 
OAU. _The Secretariat explained in its document "CM/414/Add.-i" 
that su.ch a reques-t; is in confor:mity with a previous decision of 
the Council of :Ministers. The Coh!illi ttee d.ecicled to create two 
posts for _i;xabic trEJ.!1:slator and Arabic Secretary, especially that 
the financial implication of the creation .of these two posts will 
not exceed the US.$14,000.00 spent annually for Arai:Jic translators. 

43. Request for a;pJ2_roval to offset the adverse effect of the devaluation of the US. a.ollar on the OAU budget -EBM/12(XIII2 

(a) The Conmittee exaoined the effect of.the recent devalua,--
tion of the U.S. dollar on the earning capacity of the 
Secretariat staff and agreed_ that although ther2 is a case for an 
upward adjustnent in the salaries and allowances of the staff in 
Ethi.opia a;id other cowrbries where the local currencies were not 
devalued ·and have therefcre appreciated in teri;rn of the V. S. , 
dollar, such case cannot be wade for the Secretariat staff located 
in the Sub-Regional offices where the local currencies were 
simultaneously d.evalued to the same extent as thE: u .s. dollar. 

(b) The Cammi ttee also agreed that the ele:r::ent. of upward ' 
1 adjustment should not be lumped with salaries but shown as a 

separate item. It.is assumed that a change of.the proposed 
measure can be automatically made in the event of devalua·i;ion of 
the currencies concerne.d. 

44. Review of the Structure of the Genero.l Secretariat of the Or,;:::.nization of Afr:i:cffii Unity -- cqnside_ratioll of ·the Adu Repor~ 

The S ecre·!;ary-General made a brief introduction of the , I ~ 
.; Report. He said. j_t essentially consisted of two. parts: 

I 

- -· -~--~---~~~~ 



' 

(i) ' 

crn/413/Rev.l · 
Page 21 

The part dealing with the.Structuro of the OAU 
General Secretariat and Regiona:i Offices as well 

' 
as financial implication~ of some s.tructura:l changes . 
anq 

(ii) the part dealing with salary levels and a fevv 

proposed upgradings. 

45. The Secretary-General said since the report had just been 
submitted by the expert, Mr. 'Adu, the Advisory Committee should 
recommend to the Council that consideration of the first part 
could be deferred till during the nineteenth Ordinary Session of 
the Cov.ncil to be held in Rabat, )'llorocco, ·next ·June. But the 
Secretary-General expressed the view that tJ::\e Committee could make 
positive recommendations for Council's approval on the second part. 
If the Cocmcil accepted the recommendations they shoµld take 
effect from the next financial year. 

46. The Committee· agreGd with the view of the Secretary-G.eneral 
that the observation of the part of Mr. Adu's Report dealing with 

I ,, 

the structure of the OAU General'Secretariat on Regional Offices 
should be deferred till a future date. This :oart of his report 
raises certain fundament_al issues which member-States may wish 
to study very closely and give their v-iews, perhaps in writing, 
to the Secretary-General before the next Session of the Council 
of Ministers in Rabat. 
Committee suggests that 

view of ,tl::\e 

In the circumstance, the Advisory 
' 

the matter shou,ld be deferred' until then. 
fact that the staff of• the General However, in 

Se.cretariat had submitt.ed a memorandum regarding their condition . . 
of service, the Committee felt that since Mr. Adu had already 
studied the matter in some detail, this p,art of ,his report could 
be taken up so that som.e of the grievances of the _Secretariat 
staff could be alleviated. In studying Mr. Adu's report on the 
salary structure, the Committee accepted his arguments as set ou.t 
in paragraphs 11(1) and 11(8) of his report which says, among 
other things, that the greatest cause of unhappiness among OAU 
staff was in :Jelation to .levels of remuneration. The Committee · level 

agreed with Mr Adu that there was need for a review of the salary/ 



• 

•• 

.. 
'. . .. , 

CM/413/Rev.l 
1~e.ge 22 

within the General Secretariat since there had 1Jeen 011ly one 
interim award of 5% increase in salary since the OAU General 
Secretariat was established in 1963. After a long' debate, the 
Cammi ttee accept<c;d Mr. Adu'' s basic recomm.endations as set out 
below and commends them for the Council of Ministers' considera-. 
tion:-

(a) The basic pay and housing allowance, or non­
residence allowance, of all statutory staff 
should be consolidated and this should be the 
new basic pay. 'rhe rec2nt decision to convert 
all locally recrui tea staff in the ge11oral 
service categories to locally recruited terms 
should make this consolidation policy easier to 
contemplate. If it is decided, hovrnver; to 
retain some locally recruited personnel in this 
category among the statutory staff 'then they 
should enjoy the benefit of the consolida·ted 
basic pay rates, 

( b) 'l'here should be granted a general increase in 
the salary levels of statt1tory staff in the 
professional and general service scales of 10% 
of the consolidated basic pay and housing allowance. 
This is realisilic figure which, while not avmrding 
to the OAU staff the percentag.3 incrGases granted 
to comparable grades in the United Nations system, 
nevertheless would give them a substantial. 
increase within the ability of Member States to pay. 

~.7, The Com:::nittae also accepted TuTr. Adu' s r0c.o:cunendation on :Jost 
adjustment allowances set out in paragraph 11.16 to 11.18 of 
Mr. Adu's report. This recommendation supersedes the present post 
adjustment used by the SGcretariat, which is very arbitrary in . 

n_ature. 

. 
' i 



• • . ~ .... 

CM/ 4 1 3/Rev. 1 
Page 23 

48. The Committee considered the five posts enu.oerated at 
paragraph 11.31 of ll'Ir. Adu's report and accepted Mr. Adu's 
reco=iendations that these posts be upgraded in the manner he 
indicated. The Co=i ttee agreed with rl!r. Adu that other upgrad­
ings should await proper job evaluation at the OAU Secretariat. 

49. After studying the part of Mr, Adu's report on salaries 
and making positive recorn;;.endations to· the Council of :Ministers 
for increases in emolUDents for staff, the Advisory Corill:i.i ttee did 
not feel able to consider, at the same time, the memorandum, 
document FBM/12/XIII, submitted by OAU staff seeking improvement 
for their conditions of service based principally' on the U.N. 
salary system, which most members of the Committee consider as 
unsuitable for an 4frioan Organization whose membership consist 
states with low ~er capita income. 

50. The Comrni ttee invites the attention of the. Council of 
Ministers to the following comparisons relating to the draft 
1972/7 3 budget: 

(i) The Current Budget of 1971/72 is . . us.$ 3~256,980.00 

(ii) The budgetary proposals for 1972/73 as 
submitted to the Advisory Committee on 
Budgetary and Financial Mat·i;ers by the 

(iii) 

(iv) 

''(v) 

(vi)-

(vii) 

·Seoretcriat amount to • • • . US.$ 31 625 1 619.00 

The budget as accepted by the Committee 
is •• • • US.$3 1 339 1068.00 

Financial implication of ll'Ir. Adu's 
report as accepted by the Advisory 
Co=ittee is .. 
Re-adjustment due to US. dollar 
devaluation •• 

•• US.$191 1 282.00 

.. us.$ 129,085.00 

Therefore total amount for. 1972/73 
draft budget as submitted to 
cc;iunoil (that is (iii), (iv) and (v)..).' US.$3,659,435,00 

Increase of draft 1972/73 budget 
over the current budget is 

0r increase of 12' % 

• 

.. us .$402,,455.00 



AFRICAN UNION  UNION AFRICAINE

African Union Common Repository http://archives.au.int

Organs Council of Ministers & Executive Council Collection

1972-02

Thirteenth Ordinary Session of the

Advisory Committee on Budgetary and

Financial Matters, Friday 17th to

Thursday 23rd December 1971 and

Wednesday 9th to Friday 11th

February 1972

Organization of African Unity

https://archives.au.int/handle/123456789/7623

Downloaded from African Union Common Repository


